
 

 

  

Maintained by the Commissioner of Valuation in accordance with section 55 of the 

Valuation Act 2001, as amended by section 30 of the Valuation (Amendment) Act 2015 

 



 

 

* Denotes the date of issue of the Global Valuation Certificate as provided by Section 53(10) of the 

Valuation Act 2001 (as amended)  

Central Valuation List 

Particulars of global valuations made pursuant to section 53 of the Valuation Act 2001 (as 
amended), specified in accordance with section 55(1)(a) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

     
Public Utility Undertaking Central 

Valuation 
List 
Reference 
No. 

Valuation Date Date of issue of 
Global 
Valuation 
Certificate* 

Global 
Valuation 
Amount 

2RN (formerly RTÉ 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK 
LIMITED) 

2187642 31st March 2020 7th October 2021 €4,150,000.00 

BT COMMUNICATIONS 
IRELAND LIMITED 

2177218 31st March 2019 28th October 
2020 

€5,190,000.00 

EIRCOM LIMITED 2177216 31st March 2019 28th October 

2020 

€80,000,000.00 

EIRGRID 2202011 31st March 2018 18th October 2019 €6,400,000.00 

ESB NETWORKS 2178025 31st March 2018 18th October 2019 €412,000,000.00 

GAS NETWORKS IRELAND 2177213 31st March 2019 28th October 
2020 

€114,860,000.00 

IARNRÓD ÉIREANN 2181796 31st March 2019 28th October 

2020 

€9,220,000.00 

IRISH WATER 5018892 31st March 2018 18th October 2019 €186,000,000.00 

METEOR MOBILE 
COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED 

2177219 31st March 2019 28th October 

2020 

€30,570,000.00 

THREE IRELAND 
(HUTCHISON) LIMITED 

2188950 31st March 2019 28th October 2020 €34,900,000.00 

VIRGIN MEDIA IRELAND 
LIMITED 

2187643 31st March 2020 7th October 2021 €29,200,000.00 

VODAFONE IRELAND 
LIMITED 

2177207 31st March 2019 28th October 
2020 

€37,100,000.00 

     

  Global Valuation Total: €949,590,000.00 
 

    



Central Valuation List 
Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 
   

2RN (formerly RTÉ TRANSMISSION NETWORK LIMITED)   

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global Valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €56,734.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €75,911.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €118,404.00 €277.00 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €210,120.00 €492.00 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €330,861.00 €775.00 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €158,639.00 €372.00 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €552,432.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €217,260.00 N/A 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €178,766.00 €419.00 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €147,193.00 €345.00 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €98,887.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €84,403.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €31,933.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €194,221.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €40,731.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €128,436.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €130,053.00 €305.00 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €194,366.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €61,173.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €77,690.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €64,320.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €65,307.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €277,798.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €158,998.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €115,772.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €88,461.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €149,201.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €141,930.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €4,150,000.00  
  



Central Valuation List 
 

Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
BT COMMUNICATIONS IRELAND LIMITED 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €63,897.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €133,352.00 €312.44 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €236,647.00 €554.46 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €372,631.00 €873.07 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €178,666.00 €418.61 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €622,176.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €244,688.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €332,450.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €89,712.00 €210.20 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €199,914.00 €468.40 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €165,776.00 €388.41 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €249,723.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €111,371.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €95,058.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €35,965.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €218,741.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €45,873.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €144,651.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €146,472.00 €343.18 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €218,904.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €87,498.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €72,440.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €73,552.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €312,869.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €179,071.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €130,388.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €99,629.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €168,038.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €159,848.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €5,190,000.00  
  



Central Valuation List 
 
Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 
   

EIRCOM LIMITED 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €956,466.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,279,767.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €1,996,142.00 €4,676.96 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €3,542,360.00 €8,299.75 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €5,577,899.00 €13,069.02 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €2,674,448.00 €6,266.23 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €9,313,326.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €3,662,733.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €4,976,437.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €1,342,902.00 €3,146.42 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €2,992,508.00 €7,011.45 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €2,481,498.00 €5,814.15 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €3,738,098.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,667,112.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €1,422,921.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €538,344.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €3,274,331.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €686,672.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €2,165,269.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €2,192,536.00 €5,137.11 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €3,276,767.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,031,293.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,309,756.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €1,084,348.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €1,100,997.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €4,683,325.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €2,680,513.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €1,951,773.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €1,491,348.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €2,515,351.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €2,392,760.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €80,000,000.00  

 



Central Valuation List 
 
Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
EIRGRID 

   

Rating Authority  

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001  

Global valuation 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable.  

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €1,060,000.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €140,000.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,975,000.00 N/A 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €3,225,000.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €6,400,000.00  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Central Valuation List 
 

Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 
   

 
ESB NETWORKS 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €4,925,798.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €6,590,803.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €10,280,133.00 €21,636.00 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €18,243,154.00 €38,395.59 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €28,726,178.00 €60,457.00 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €13,773,407.00 €28,988.00 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €47,980,411.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €18,863,075.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €25,611,864.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €6,806,412.00 €14,325.00 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €15,520,952.00 €32,665.00 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €12,779,716.00 €26,896.00 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €19,251,207.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €8,585,624.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €7,328,046.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €2,772,470.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €16,862,802.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €3,536,361.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €11,151,137.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €11,291,560.00 €23,764.00 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €16,875,348.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €5,311,161.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €6,745,242.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €5,584,394.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €5,670,136.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €24,119,122.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €13,804,641.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €10,051,631.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €7,680,445.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €12,954,056.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €12,322,714.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €412,000,000.00  



Central Valuation List 
 

Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
GAS NETWORKS IRELAND 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €1,451,515.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,942,152.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €3,029,309.00 €7,097.67 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €5,375,820.00 €12,595.55 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €8,464,916.00 €19,833.30 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €14,133,731.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €5,558,496.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €7,552,149.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €2,037,964.00 €4,774.95 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €4,541,375.00 €10,640.44 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €3,765,876.00 €8,823.45 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €5,672,869.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €2,529,978.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €2,159,399.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €4,969,064.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €1,042,081.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €3,285,973.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €3,327,352.00 €7,795.99 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €4,972,761.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,565,072.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,987,661.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €1,645,587.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €7,107,327.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €4,067,897.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €2,961,975.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €2,263,243.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €3,817,250.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €3,631,208.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €114,860,000.00   

 
  

 

  



Central Valuation List 
 

Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
IARNRÓD ÉIREANN 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €135,079.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €109,070.00 €255.55 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €247,383.00 €579.62 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €271,279.00 €635.61 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €3,119,816.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €803,292.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,034,675.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €168,300.00 €394.33 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €140,834.00 €329.98 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €126,737.00 €296.95 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €558,394.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €118,068.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €170,340.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €103,133.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €156,534.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €113,988.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €160,833.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €126,628.00 €296.69 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €163,710.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €127,247.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €116,392.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €124,552.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €119,780.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €205,273.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €115,918.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €148,156.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €109,435.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €325,154.00 N/A 

 Global Valuation Total: €9,220,000.00   
 

 
 



Central Valuation List 
Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 
   

IRISH WATER 
   

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in accordance 

with section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €2,223,782.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €2,975,459.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €4,641,031.00 €9,767.51 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €8,235,987.00 €17,333.46 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €12,968,614.00 €27,293.75 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €6,218,091.00 €13,086.60 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €21,661,060.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €8,515,854.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €11,562,638.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €3,072,798.00 €6,467.01 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €7,007,032.00 €14,747.00 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €5,769,484.00 €12,142.46 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €8,691,079.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €3,876,034.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €3,308,292.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €1,251,650.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €7,612,819.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €1,596,514.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €5,034,251.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €5,097,646.00 €10,728.51 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €7,618,482.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €2,397,757.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €3,045,182.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €2,521,110.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €2,559,818.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €10,888,730.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €6,232,192.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €4,537,872.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €3,467,385.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €5,848,190.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €5,563,167.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €186,000,000.00   

  



Central Valuation List 
 

Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 
   

METEOR MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS LTD 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €365,489.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €489,031.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €762,776.00 €1,787.18 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €1,353,624.00 €3,171.54 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €2,131,454.00 €4,994.00 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,021,973.00 €2,394.48 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €3,558,854.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,399,622.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,901,621.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €513,157.00 €1,202.33 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,143,512.00 €2,679.25 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €948,243.00 €2,221.73 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €1,428,421.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €637,045.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €543,734.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €205,715.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €1,251,204.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €262,395.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €827,404.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €837,823.00 €1,963.02.00 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €1,252,134.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €394,083.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €500,490.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €414,357.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €420,719.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,789,615.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,024,291.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €745,821.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €569,882.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €961,178.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €914,333.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €30,570,000.00  
  



Central Valuation List 
Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
THREE IRELAND (HUTCHISON) LIMITED 

   

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in accordance 

with section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €417,258.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €558,299.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €870,817.00 €2,040.00 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €1,545,355.00 €3,621.00 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €2,433,358.00 €5,701.00 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,166,728.00 €2,734.00 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €4,062,937.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,597,867.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €2,170,971.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €576,563.00 €1,351.00 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,314,760.00 €3,080.00 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,082,554.00 €2,536.00 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €1,630,745.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €727,277.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €620,749.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €234,852.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €1,428,427.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €299,561.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €944,599.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €956,494.00 €2,241.00 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €1,429,489.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €449,902.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €571,381.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €473,047.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €480,310.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €2,043,100.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,169,374.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €851,461.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €650,601.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €1,097,322.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €1,043,842.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €34,900,000.00  

 



Central Valuation List 
 

Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
VIRGIN MEDIA IRELAND LIMITED 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €356,771.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €477,366.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €744,581.00 €1,745.00 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €1,321,337.00 €3,096.00 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €2,080,613.00 €4,875.00 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €997,596.00 €2,337.00 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €3,473,966.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,366,237.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,856,262.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €492,983.00 €1,155.00 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,124,170.00 €2,634.00 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €925,624.00 €2,169.00 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €1,394,349.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €621,850.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €530,764.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €200,809.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €1,221,359.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €807,668.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €817,838.00 €1,916.00 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €1,222,267.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €488,552.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €404,473.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €410,683.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,746,928.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €999,859.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €728,031.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €556,288.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €938,252.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €892,524.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €29,200,000.00  
  



Central Valuation List 
Amount of global valuation apportioned to each rating authority pursuant to section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(b) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 
   

VODAFONE IRELAND LIMITED 

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in 

accordance with section 
53(8) of the Valuation Act 

2001 

Global valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €443,561.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €593,492.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €925,711.00 €2,168.94 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €1,642,769.00 €3,849.01 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €2,586,750.00 €6,060.76 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €1,240,275.00 €2,905.96 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €4,319,055.00 N/A 

DÚN LAOGHAIRE-RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €1,698,592.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €2,307,823.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €622,771.00 €1,459.15 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,387,776.00 €3,251.56 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,150,795.00 €2,696.31 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €1,733,543.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €773,123.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €659,880.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €249,657.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €1,518,471.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €318,444.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €1,004,144.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €1,016,789.00 €2,382.34 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €1,519,600.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €478,262.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €607,399.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €502,867.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €510,587.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €2,171,892.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €1,243,088.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €905,135.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €691,613.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €1,166,494.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €1,109,642.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total: €37,100,000.00  
 

   



Central Valuation List 
 
Aggregate amount of global valuations apportioned to each rating authority in accordance with section 53(8) of the 

Valuation Act 2001, specified in accordance with section 55(1)(c) of the Act, as at 17th June 2022. 

   
   

Rating Authority 

Global valuation 
apportioned in accordance 

with section 53(8) of the 
Valuation Act 2001 

Global Valuation as 
adjusted in accordance 

with section 58(2) of the 
Valuation Act 2001, 
where applicable. 

CARLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €11,396,350.00 N/A 

CAVAN COUNTY COUNCIL €14,982,280.00 N/A 

CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL €23,611,326.00 €51,764.25 

CORK CITY COUNCIL €41,954,556.00 €91,987.39 

CORK COUNTY COUNCIL €65,944,553.00 €144,567.51 

DONEGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €27,429,823.00 €59,502.88 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL €113,857,764.00 N/A 

DUN LAOGHAIRE RATHDOWN COUNTY COUNCIL €44,067,716.00 N/A 

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL €61,281,890.00 N/A 

GALWAY CITY COUNCIL €15,723,562.00 €34,485.39 

GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL €35,551,599.00 €77,926.08 

KERRY COUNTY COUNCIL €29,343,496.00 €64,329.46 

KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL €44,348,428.00 N/A 

KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL €19,746,369.00 N/A 

LAOIS COUNTY COUNCIL €16,923,586.00 N/A 

LEITRIM COUNTY COUNCIL €5,624,528.00 N/A 

LIMERICK CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €38,707,973.00 N/A 

LONGFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €7,942,620.00 N/A 

LOUTH COUNTY COUNCIL €25,654,365.00 N/A 

MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL €25,941,191.00 €56,872.84 

MEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €41,968,828.00 N/A 

MONAGHAN COUNTY COUNCIL €11,688,703.00 N/A 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL €15,548,098.00 N/A 

ROSCOMMON COUNTY COUNCIL €12,883,335.00 N/A 

SLIGO COUNTY COUNCIL €11,416,661.00 N/A 

SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL €55,260,486.00 N/A 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL €31,765,197.00 N/A 

WATERFORD CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL €23,095,777.00 N/A 

WESTMEATH COUNTY COUNCIL €17,707,051.00 N/A 

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL €29,724,767.00 N/A 

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL €28,497,122.00 N/A 

Global Valuation Total : €949,590,000.00  
 


